

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ROCHE FREEDMAN LLP,

Plaintiff,

v.

JASON CYRULNIK,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-01746 (JGK)

JASON CYRULNIK,

Counterclaim-Plaintiff,

v.

ROCHE FREEDMAN LLP, KYLE ROCHE,
DEVIN FREEDMAN, AMOS FRIEDLAND,
NATHAN HOLCOMB, and EDWARD
NORMAND,

Counterclaim-Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF AND COUNTERCLAIM-DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO EXCLUDE ERIC JENKINS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. JENKINS HAS NO EXPERTISE IN VALUING LITIGATION MATTERS. 6

 II. JENKINS’ VALUATIONS ARE UNRELIABLE. 7

 A. Jenkins’ untested and unsupported methodology is inherently unreliable. 8

 B. Jenkins’ inputs at each step are unreliable. 10

 1. Jenkins’ estimates of probable damages are unreliable *ipse dixit*. 11

 2. Jenkins’ estimates of likelihood of success are unreliable *ipse dixit*. 12

 3. Jenkins’ collectability estimates are unreliable *ipse dixit*. 15

 III. JENKINS’ CONCLUSIONS ARE IMPERMISSIBLY SPECULATIVE. 16

 A. Jenkins makes numerous faulty assumptions. 16

 B. Jenkins relies on a chain of unsupported inferences. 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

24/7 Records, Inc. v. Sony Music Entm’t, Inc.,
514 F. Supp. 2d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 14

Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 1, 5, 7, 10

In re Androgel Antitrust Litig. (No. II),
2018 WL 2984873 (N.D. Ga. June 14, 2018)..... 14

BASF Corp. v. Nu-Vision, LLC,
2011 WL 13298432 (M.D. Fla. July 12, 2011) 10

Bocoum v. Daimler Trucks N. Am. LLC,
2022 WL 902465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2022) 12

Caruso v. Bon Secours Charity Health Sys. Inc.,
2016 WL 8711396 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2016)..... 12

Chart v. Town of Parma,
2014 WL 4923166 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2014) 17

City of Providence v. Bats Glob. Mkts., Inc.,
2022 WL 902402 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2022) 14

Davis v. Carroll,
937 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 14

EEOC v. Bloomberg LP,
2010 WL 3466370 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2010)..... 12

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner,
522 U.S. 136 (1997)..... 13

Ho Myung Moolsan, Co. Ltd. v. Manitou Mineral Water, Inc.,
2010 WL 4892646 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2010) 2, 19

Holland Loader Co., LLC v. FLSmidth A/S,
313 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 10, 18

In re Intuniv Antitrust Litig.,
2020 WL 5995326 (D. Mass. Oct. 9, 2020)..... 10, 13

Johnson Elec. N. Am. Inc. v. Mabuchi Motor Am. Corp.,
103 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 17

LVL XIII Brands, Inc. v. Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A.,
209 F. Supp. 3d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 5

Macaluso v. Herman Miller, Inc.,
2005 WL 563169 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2005) (Koeltl, J.)..... 5, 16, 17

In re Mirena IUS Levonorgestrel-Related Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. II) (“Mirena P”),
341 F. Supp. 3d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 5, 6

In re Mirena IUS Levonorgestrel-Related Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. II) (“Mirena IP”),
982 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 4, 5, 8, 10

Nora Beverages, Inc. v. Perrier Grp. of Am., Inc.,
164 F.3d 736 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 6

Pac. Life Ins. Co. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon,
571 F. Supp. 3d 106 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 5

Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC,
691 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 14

In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.,
819 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 4

Portus Singapore PTE LTD v. Kenyon & Kenyon LLP,
449 F. Supp. 3d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) (Koeltl, J.) 1, 7

Potter v. United States,
2020 WL 2836440 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2020) 12

Reserve Mech. Corp. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
34 F.4th 881 (10th Cir. 2022) 8

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
451 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 11

Roberts v. Roberts,
689 So. 2d 378 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997) 18

Santalucia v. Sebright Transp., Inc.,
184 F. Supp. 2d 224 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 9, 10

Saucier v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
2017 WL 1321826 (W.D. La. Apr. 6, 2017)..... 18

Scentsational Techs., LLC v. Pepsi, Inc.,
2018 WL 1889763 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2018)..... 5, 11

Schonfeld v. Hilliard,
218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 18, 19

SEC v. Lek Sec. Corp.,
370 F. Supp. 3d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 2, 12, 13

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
2023 WL 5670711 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2023) 15

Summit Props. Int’l, LLC v. Ladies Prof’l Golf Ass’n,
2010 WL 2382405 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2010) 19

Sun Ins. Mktg. Network, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.,
254 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (M.D. Fla. 2003)..... 7

Supply & Bldg. Co. v. Estee Lauder Int’l, Inc.,
2001 WL 1602976 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2001) 17

Tolentino v. City of Yonkers,
2017 WL 4402570 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2017)..... 12

United States v. Dukagjini,
326 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 1

Value Drug Co. v. Takeda Pharm., U.S.A., Inc.,
2023 WL 2278650 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2023) 14

Washington v. Kellwood Co.,
105 F. Supp. 3d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 7

Whalen v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
2016 WL 5723877 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2016)..... 11

In re Williams Sec. Litig.,
496 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (N.D. Okla. 2007)..... 5, 6

Wills v. Amerada Hess Corp.,
379 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 8

Zaremba v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
360 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 6, 8

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 702(c)..... 5
